28 Topic 1: Algebra, and Topic 2: Functions and equations
2
Many mathematical models (biological, physical and fi nancial
in particular) involve the concept of continuous growth or
decay where the rate of growth/decay of the population is
linked to the size of that population. You may have met similar
situations already, for example when a bank account earns
compound interest: the increase in amount each year depends

upon how you get there!
These rules are NOT
given in the formula
booklet. Make sure
that you can use them
in both directions, e.g.
if you see 26 you can
rewrite it as 23
2( )  and if
you see 23
2( )  you can
rewrite it as 26. Both
ways will be important!
exam hint
Th e example above suggests some rules of exponents.
KEY POINT 2.1KEY POINT 2.1
a a am n m n=ana +
KEY POINT 2.2KEY POINT 2.2
a a am n m n=ana
KEY POINT 2.3KEY POINT 2.3

that if the left-hand side is
true then so is the right-hand
side, and also if the right-
hand side is true then so is
the left-hand side.
This is the form written in
the Formula booklet; you
only need to remember that
it means you can switch
between them.
© Cambridge University Press 2012
Not for printing, sharing or distribution.
42 Topic 1: Algebra, and Topic 2: Functions and equations
Since taking a logarithm reverses the process of exponentiation,
it follows that:
KEY POINT 2.10KEY POINT 2.10
log ( )xa x)x
KEY POINT 2.11KEY POINT 2.11
a xa xlog
Th ese are sometimes referred to as the cancellation principles.
Th is sort of ‘cancellation’, similar to stating that (for positive x)
x xnn

⎞
⎠⎟
⎞⎞
⎠⎠
=×
og
3
8
Apply the cancellation principle loga (ax) = x
= 4
3
Whenever you raise a positive number to a power, positive or
negative, the answer is always positive. Th erefore we currently
have no answer to a question such as 10x = –3.
Th is means:
KEY POINT 2.12KEY POINT 2.12
Th e logarithm of a negative number or zero has no real value.
Actually, you can
fi nd the logarithm of
a negative number,

6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.
13.
2E  Laws of logarithms
Just as there are rules which hold when working with exponents,
so there are corresponding rules which apply to logarithms.
Th ese are derived from the laws of exponents and can be found
on the Fill-in proof sheet 18. ‘Diff erentiating logarithmic
functions graphically’ on the CD-ROM.
• Th e logarithm of a product is the sum of the logarithms.
KEY POINT 2.13KEY POINT 2.13
log l g loalog x yloga+logalog x  for x, y > 0
© Cambridge University Press 2012
Not for printing, sharing or distribution.
 2 Exponents and logarithms 45
• Th e logarithm of a quotient is the diff erence of the logarithms.
KEY POINT 2.14KEY POINT 2.14
log log loalogx
y
x ylogalog x  for x, y > 0
• Th e logarithm of a reciprocal is the negative of the logarithm.
KEY POINT 2.15KEY POINT 2.15
log logalog
x
x1
 for x > 0
• Th e logarithm of a exponent is the multiple of the logarithm.
KEY POINT 2.16KEY POINT 2.16
log loga x for x > 0
• Th e logarithm of 1 is always 0, irrespective of the base.
KEY POINT 2.17KEY POINT 2.17
loga 1 0
Th e rules of logarithms can be used to manipulate expressions
and solve equations involving logarithms.
These formulae are

2
10a b
… then log xp = p log x… = −log log log10 10+ a b
… then calculate log10100
… then write in terms of x and y
= 2 2+ 10log l−10 og b
= −2 2+ x y
© Cambridge University Press 2012
Not for printing, sharing or distribution.
46 Topic 1: Algebra, and Topic 2: Functions and equations
You will notice that although we have discussed logarithms for
a general base, a, your calculator may only have buttons for the
common logarithm and the natural logarithm (log x and ln x).
To use a calculator to evaluate, for example, log5 20 you can use
the change of base rule of logarithms.
KEY POINT 2.18KEY POINT 2.18
Change of base rule for logarithms:
log
log
logb

a
a
a
= .
So, log log
log2 2
x x=  and ln log
log
x x=
e
 and all other logarithm
functions are simply multiples of the common logarithm
function y xlo .
Th e graph shows the following important facts about the
logarithm function (Key point 2.19).
KEY POINT 2.19KEY POINT 2.19
If y = loga x then:
• Th e graph of y against x crosses the x-axis at (1, 0),
because loga 1 = 0 (for any positive value of a).
• Log x is negative for 0 < x < 1 and positive for x > 1.